

No. 20-437

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,
Petitioner,

v.

REFUGIO PALOMAR-SANTIAGO,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC
Counsel of Record
GINA M. D'ANDREA
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 232-5590
chajec@irli.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

MARCH 1, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. NINTH CIRCUIT PRECEDENTS CONFLICT WITH THE INA 2

 A. The plain language of § 1326(d) creates mandatory requirements that an alien must establish to assert a right to bring a collateral attack on a prior removal proceeding 4

 B. Legislative history supports overturning the Ninth Circuit’s approach to collateral attacks 8

II. NINTH CIRCUIT PRECEDENTS CONFLICT WITH THE ACCEPTED UNDERSTANDING OF FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS AND USURP CONGRESS’S AUTHORITY OVER IMMIGRATION 10

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	4
<i>Adams v. Catrambone</i> , 359 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	8
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	8
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005).....	8
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	5
<i>Galvan-Escobar v. Gonzalez</i> , 151 F. App'x 327 (5th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	4
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010).....	8
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....	5
<i>Miss. Coast Marine v. Bosarge</i> , 637 F.2d 994 (5th Cir. 1981).....	5
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	9

<i>Navarro-Miranda v. Ashcroft</i> , 330 F.3d 672 (5th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Ovalles v. Holder</i> , 577 F.3d 288 (5th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Pena-Muriel v. Gonzalez</i> , 489 F.3d 438 (1st Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Reynoldsville Casket v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995)	11
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	4
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019)	10
<i>United States v. Adame-Orozco</i> , 607 F.3d 647 (10th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>United States v. Camacho-Lopez</i> , 450 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>United States v. Fernandez-Antonia</i> , 278 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2002)	6
<i>United States v. Lopez-Collazo</i> , 824 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>United States v. Lopez-Ortiz</i> , 313 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>United States v. Martinez-Rocha</i> , 337 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Lopez</i> , 481 U.S. 828 (1987)	1, 2, 3, 9, 11

<i>United States v. Ochoa</i> , 861 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir.)	3, 7
<i>United States v. Ortiz-Lopez</i> , 385 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2004).	10
<i>United States v. Parrales-Guzman</i> , 922 F.3d 706 (5th Cir. 2019).	6
<i>United States v. Rivera-Nevarez</i> , 418 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1114 (2006)	6
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 420 F.3d 831 (8th Cir. 2005).	10
<i>United States v. Soto-Mateo</i> , 799 F.3d 117 (1st Cir. 2015).	6
<i>United States v. Torres-Sanchez</i> , 68 F.3d 227 (8th Cir. 1995).	11
<i>United States v. Watkins</i> , 880 F. 3d (11th Cir. 2018).	6
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 316 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2003).	6
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1326	8
8 U.S.C. § 1326(a).	4, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1326(d).	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1983	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

139 Cong. Rec. 18695 (1993) 9

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law:
The Interpretation of Legal Texts 116 (2012) . . . 5
